

No. 20-35963

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ERIC JACKSON,
Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington,
Case No. 2:16-cv-01215-RAJ (Honorable Richard A. Jones)

OPENING BRIEF

Gregory Geist
Andrew Kennedy
Assistant Federal Public
Defenders
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Phone: (206) 553-1100
Fax: (206) 553-0120

Thomas C. Goldstein
Daniel Woofter
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
Phone: (202) 362-0636
Fax: (866) 574-2033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.	4
A. Rafay family murders and aftermath	5
B. The “other suspect” evidence	11
C. The “Mr. Big” operation	13
II. Procedural Background.	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	35
I. Standards for Habeas Relief.	35
II. The Teens’ Incriminating Statements Were Coerced, So Atif’s Conviction Based On Those Statements Violated His Fifth And Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	36
A. Atif’s coerced-confession claim is subject to <i>de novo</i> review.....	37
B. The State used statements the teens made out of fear they would otherwise be killed to convict Atif, violating the U.S. Constitution.	49
III. Atif Was Deprived of His Right to Present a Complete Defense.....	62
CONCLUSION	71
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	36, 49
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	43
<i>Brown v. Horell</i> , 644 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2011)	30, 39
<i>Burns v. Warner</i> , 2015 WL 9165841 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2015)	28
<i>Burns v. Warner</i> , 689 F. App'x 485 (9th Cir. 2017)	28, 29
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	65
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997)	61
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	39
<i>Conner v. McBride</i> , 375 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004)	40, 58
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	62
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	65, 68
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> , 286 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 30, 35, 61

<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	65
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	48
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	31, 36, 37, 60
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	39, 40, 58
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2010)	66
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	43
<i>Medeiros v. Shimoda</i> , 889 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	44, 57, 59
<i>Moore v. Czerniak</i> , 574 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 543 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	68
<i>Robertson v. Pichon</i> , 849 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	32, 43, 47, 48
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	39
<i>State v. Broadway</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 118 (1997)	44

State v. Unga,
 165 Wash. 2d 95 (2008)..... 32, 46, 47

Taylor v. Maddox,
 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 36, 38, 43

Townsend v. Sain,
 372 U.S. 293 (1963) 49

United States v. McCullah,
 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 56

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 36

Wilson v. Sellers,
 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 33, 61

Withrow v. Williams,
 507 U.S. 680 (1993) 30, 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 4, 48

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 2, 4, 33, 62

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 35

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 61

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2) 30

Rules

9th Cir. R. 22-1(d).....	3
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 1997 CanLII 2914 (BC CA).....	31, 41, 42, 43
G. D. Lassiter <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluating Videotaped Confessions: Expertise Provides No Defense Against the Camera-Perspective Bias</i> , <i>Psychological Science</i> 18(3) (2010)	69, 70
Robert Matas, <i>Pakistani Community Leader Shot to Death in B.C.</i> , <i>The Globe & Mail</i> (Jan 7, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/bdfem9pa	4
<i>R. v. Hart</i> , [2014] 2 S.C.R. 544 (Can.), https://scc-csc.lexum.com/scc-csc/scc-csc/en/item/14301/index.do	57, 58
